# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 208

### Chapter 206.

#### AN ACT Relative to Rate of Interest on Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Rate. The rate of such interest, not exceeding one 8 per cent a month year, shall be specified in the vote, and shall be added to, and become part of the taxes'.

Approved March 28, 1933.

### Chapter 207.

### AN ACT Relating to Supervisory Unions of Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 63, amended. Section 63 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 63. Union to include 35-75 teachers; proviso. Any school supervisory union formed under the provisions of the preceding section shall include not less than thirty 35 nor more than fifty schools 75 teachers unless the state commissioner of education shall find upon representation of any school committee that owing to geographical situation or other reasons it is to the advantage of the state and of said towns that a union shall include fewer than thirty 35 or more than fifty schools 75 teachers.'

Approved March 28, 1933.

## Chapter 208.

AN ACT Relating to the Buying, Selling and Transportation of Clams.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, chapter 199 of the public laws of 1931 provides for the licensing of clam sellers, and clam dealers; and

Whereas, the provisions of this law are such that the business of buying and selling clams for transportation without the state has been and will be seriously affected so that the business of digging and selling clams is disrupted and the said act is thereby causing hardship to many residents of the state; and

Whereas, the amending of said act so that the buying and selling of clams can proceed in an orderly manner will provide additional business and revenue to many residents of the state; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the 86th legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of article XXXI of the constitution and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1931, c. 199, amended. Chapter 199 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby repealed, and in place thereof the following is substituted:
- 'Sec. 1. Clam sellers, buyers and shippers to be licensed. No person, firm, or corporation who is engaged in shipping and transporting clams in interstate trade, either by themselves as principals, or by their servants or agents, shall buy or sell or transport or ship clams whether shucked or in the shell without first obtaining a license from the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries. But nothing in this act shall be held to require that persons engaged in digging clams for their own use or persons digging clams for sale in intrastate trade or for sale to neighbors or to peddlers engaged in intrastate trade shall be required to obtain a license from the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries.
- Sec. 2. License; how issued, application for, fee for. Application for license shall be made by applicants on blanks furnished by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries. Each application for license must be signed by the applicant, and must show the exact name of the locality from which clams are to be dug or taken, the location of the shucking house or principal place of business of the person, firm, or corporation making the application. The license fee shall be \$5 for each license or renewal thereof. If the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries approves the application, he may issue to the applicant a license; such license shall be numbered, and shall state the name, the address, the principal place of business of the person, firm, or corporation to whom the license is issued, and also the area, designated by local name, and number, from which clams can be dug and sold as covered by the license granted. Said license shall run for the current year until the 1st day of June following date of application on which date it shall terminate, unless sooner revoked as herein provided, and it shall be renewed annually thereafter.
- Sec. 3. Bond. Before a license for selling clams for delivery outside the state is granted, the applicant shall file a bond, with surety approved by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, in the penal sum of \$500, conditioned that such sum shall be forfeited to the state, upon breach of any of the conditions of application and license.
- Sec. 4. Revocation of license. No license shall be issued to a person, firm, or corporation convicted of any violation of the law relating to clams

#### CHAP. 208

until I year after date of conviction. If any person, firm, or corporation their servants or agents, licensed as provided herein in this chapter, shall be adjudged guilty of violation of any law relating to clams, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries shall revoke the license of such person, firm, or corporation so adjudged guilty and upon such revocation all rights under the license so revoked shall cease, and no such person, firm, or corporation so adjudged guilty shall be entitled of right to receive a license for the period of I year, and the license shall be suspended from the date of complaint or indictment until a final determination by the court. In event a bond has been given, conviction shall make the full penal sum of the bond due to the state. Whenever the commissioner of agriculture informs the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries that a licensee is not complying with the laws and the regulations governing the sale and shipment of clams, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries shall revoke the license of the licensee.

- Sec. 5. Restoration of revoked licenses. The commissioner of sea and shore fisheries may in his discretion restore any license revoked by him, and if he refuses so to do, the license may be restored by any justice of the superior court; provided said justice finds that said commissioner acted corruptly or fraudulently or erred in his conclusion of facts, and further provided that application is made to said justice within 10 days after the refusal of said commissioner to restore said license.
- Sec. 6. Certain facts to be furnished commissioner of agriculture on request. When requested by the commissioner of agriculture, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries shall furnish the commissioner of agriculture, or his deputies with a list of names of all persons granted licenses to buy and sell clams, giving the license numbers, the location of the shucking house, and the exact locality of the source of clams that the licensees are offering for sale and shipment. The commissioner of sea and shore fisheries and the commissioner of agriculture shall diligently enforce all the provisions of this act and they shall make uniform rules and regulations prescribing the conditions under which clams intended for sale shall be handled in order to prevent their contamination, spoilage, or adulteration. They may also fix standards of quality and purity for clams and such regulations shall apply with equal force both to clams intended for consumption within the state and to meet the requirements of the United States public health service governing clams shipped in interstate commerce.
- Sec. 7. Packages of clams to be labeled. All packages used in the shipment and transportation of clams from a place within the state to a place without the state shall bear a label which in plain and distinct letters and figures shall state the name and license number of the consignor and the name of the consignee, the word "clams", the date of shipment, and the

name of the town in which the clams were dug. This provision shall not apply in any way to clams in hermetically sealed packages.

- Sec. 8. Right of search. For the purpose of enforcing the provisions relating to the buying and selling of clams, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries and his wardens may search at any time in suspected places, including buildings of every description, and vessel or vehicle that they may believe is used in taking, holding or transporting clams and may seize and remove all clams taken, held or offered for sale in violation of the provisions of any law relating to the buying, selling or transporting of clams but nothing herein shall be held to confer the right to search a dwelling house without a warrant therefor.
- Sec. 9. Violations of laws regarding buying, selling or transporting clams; penalty. Any person, firm, or corporation who being licensed as above provided violates any of the laws or regulations of the state regarding buying, selling, or transporting clams shall be punished by a fine not less than \$50 nor more than \$500 and have his license revoked.
- Sec. 10. Buying or selling clams without a license; penalty. Any person, firm, or corporation either by themselves as principals or by their servant or agents, who buys or sells clams not having obtained the license provided for herein, or who buys clams taken from areas declared by the commissioner of agriculture to be contaminated shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$100.
- Sec. II. Jurisdiction. Municipal courts and trial justices shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with the superior court of actions brought for the recovery of penalties imposed by this chapter and of prosecutions for violations hereof.'

Emergency Clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Revisor's note: This chapter amends P. L. 1933, c. 2, §§ 56-65.

Approved March 28, 1933.

## Chapter 209.

### AN ACT Relating to Publicity.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Maine development commission; how constituted. There is hereby created and established a board of 10 members which shall be known as the Maine Development Commission. Said commission shall be constituted as follows: The governor, the commissioner of agriculture, the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, I member of the Maine Pub-